

# Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH PHILIPPINE CHILDREN'S MEDICAL CENTER

Quezon Avenue, Quezon City 1100
website: <a href="mailto:www.pcmc.gov.ph">www.pcmc.gov.ph</a> email: <a href="mailto:officeofthedirector@pcmc.gov.ph">officeofthedirector@pcmc.gov.ph</a>
Trunk Line: 8588-9900 to 20 Direct Line: 8924-6601

### NOTICE OF AWARD NOA-2022-155

#### CENTRO-MED ENTERPRISES

Mabini Arcade, Mabini St., Quezon District, Cabanatuan City Nueva Ecija Tel No. 743-4424 / 795-6891

E-Mail Add: centromed.enterprises@gmail.com

#### Dear Sir / Madam:

This is to inform you that based on the result of the conducted Public Bidding for the project stated below under Invitation to Bid No. IB-2022-112 as per BAC Resolution No R2022-09-437, your proposal was found to be responsive.

QTY	UNIT	ITEM DESCRIPTION	TOTAL COST (Php)
1	unit	THORACIC SUCTION (Neonate) Brand: MEDELA, Thopaz+ (see Annex "A" for detailed specifications)	Php668,200.00

You are hereby required to provide on or before 0 3 007 2022 the Performance Security in either of the following form:

FORM OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY	AMOUNT OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY (Equal to Percentage of the Total Contract Price)
a) Cash or cashier's/ manager's check issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank	Five percent (5%)
b.) Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, however, that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank	Php33,410.00
c) Surety bond callable upon demand issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security.	Thirty percent (30%)  Php200,460.00

## NOTICE OF AWARD NOA-2022-155 CENTRO-MED ENTERPRISES

Failure to provide the Performance Security shall constitute sufficient ground for cancellation of the award and imposition of penalties/ forfeiture corresponding to the Bid Security posted.

We will furnish you the approved Purchase Order (PO) upon receipt of funds from the Department of Budget and Management (DBM)

Date

-	UNIT	THOP A CIC SUCTION (Nonette)	TOTAL COST
	unit	THORACIC SUCTION (Neonate)	Php668,200.00
		BRAND: MEDELA	
		MAKE / MODEL: Thopaz+	
		A. Specifications	
		The compact system provides regulated negative pressure close to the patients chest	
		Digital Display, with objective real time data and a 24-hour trend of the airl eak.	
		3. Thopaz offers a progressive, innovative therapy that allow physicians and nursing staff to monitor airleaks objectively, aiding them to make timely, objective decisions in chest tube management-which potentially translates into costsavings for hospitals.	
		Battery: Handy,light weight and compact. With an integrated suction source and rechargeable battery.	
		5. Small quite suction pump	
		6. with USB port	
		7. The safety features of Thopaz include alarms that alert clinical personnel for prompt intervention incase of irregularities.	
		8. One (1) piece Docking station	
		9. The unit will be operated at 230 Volts 3-Pin Power Plug / cable, strictly at 60 hertz	
		10. No separate volt conversion	
		11. Power consumption of the unit: (w) 12 VDC, 20W	
		12. Mechanical parts are of heavy-duty type	
		13. Equipment is maintainable	
		B. Consumables (to be provided per unit)	
		1. 20 pcs Disposable canister ( 5 pieces of 0.8 Liters and 15 pieces of 0.3 Liters)	
		2. One (1) piece Carrying strap	
		3. Twenty (20) pieces Double lumen tubings	
		C. Warranty	
		Warranty of three (3) years on parts labor and services	
		Quarterly preventive maintenance and calibration with certificate and sticker.	
		D. With duly notarized certificate from Distributor - CENTRO-MED ENTERPRISES	

QTY	UNIT	ITEM DESCRIPTION	TOTAL COST
1	unit	THORACIC SUCTION (Neonate)	Php668,200.00
		Certifes that:	
		i. Parts, accessories and consumables of <b>Medela Thopaz (Thoracic Pump)</b> are readily available at the authorized Philippine service center/s for a period of five (5) years after the warranty period;	
		ii. Has available competence in-house technical specialist in handling and providing technical support as well as maintenance of the equipment being offered; and	
		iii. That it will conduct training for proper operation and maintenance to end-users of the equipment upon delivery; and	
		iv.shall provide replacement/back-up unit while the delivered unit is being repaired.	
		F. With duly notarized certificate from Principal Manufacturer - MEDELA AG	
		Certifies that:	
		i. All the terms and conditions stated in bidding documents per IRR of RA 9184 and corresponding contract for the project will be honored including in the event that a change of distributorship will occurs during the duration of the contract up to the warranty and preventive maintenance period.	
		ii. Medela Thopaz+ (Thoracic Pump) manufactured by Medela AG and supplied by Centro-Med Enterprises has an expected usable life of five (5) years upon proper usage and maintenance by the end-users.	
		iii. Availability of all spare parts, accessories and consumables at least for the next five (5) years from testing, commissioning, acceptance and delivery;	
		iv. That has competence in handling and providing technical support as well as maintenance of the equipment being offered.	
		v. Medela Thopaz+ (Thoracic Pump) supplied by Medela AG and Centro-Med Enterprises shall be disposed through the standard process of handling and disposal of medical equipment prescribed by the regulatory agencies (FDA) upon expiration of its usable life. Medela AG and Centro-Med Enterprises does not offer retrieval and buyback programs.	
		DELIVERY PERIOD: Forty Five to Sixty (45-60) Calendar Days upon site readiness / from the time that the specific site is ready for the delivery of the units	

iv.shall provide replacement/back-up unit while the delivered unit is being repaired.	
F. With duly notarized certificate from Principal Manufacturer - MEDELA AG	
Certifies that:	
i. All the terms and conditions stated in bidding documents per IRR of RA 9184 and corresponding contract for the project will be honored including in the event that a change of distributorship will occurs during the duration of the contract up to the warranty and preventive maintenance period.	
ii. Medela Thopaz+ (Thoracic Pump) manufactured by Medela AG and supplied by Centro-Med Enterprises has an expected usable life of five (5) years upon proper usage and maintenance by the end-users.	
iii. Availability of all spare parts, accessories and consumables at least for the next five (5) years from testing, commissioning, acceptance and delivery;	
iv. That has competence in handling and providing technical support as well as maintenance of the equipment being offered.	
v. Medela Thopaz+ (Thoracic Pump) supplied by Medela AG and Centro-Med Enterprises shall be disposed through the standard process of handling and disposal of medical equipment prescribed by the regulatory agencies (FDA) upon expiration of its usable life. Medela AG and Centro-Med Enterprises does not offer retrieval and buyback programs.	
DELIVERY PERIOD: Forty Five to Sixty (45-60) Calendar Days upon site readiness / from the time that the specific site is ready for the delivery of the units	
nforme:	
thorized Signatory (Signature over printed name)	
signation/Basition	

	1	
	Δ	
١.	v	•
	•	

Date